Further, the Agency, successfully closed thirty-eight (38) complaints, served 

ten (10) prohibition notices, pursued twelve (12) cases in court and conducted inspections to monitor 

compliance of one hundred (100) authorised projects. 

In enforcement against littering, the Agency issued one hundred and thirty-one (131), citation orders 

obtaining ninety-eight (98%) compliance, successfully pursued four (4) in cases in court,  issued 

twenty-three (23) fixed penalties and pursued two (2) cases for non-compliance with fixed 

penalties. 

To strengthen its performance in relation to the Environmental Protection Regulations (2000) the

[...]

‘Support to Strengthening of Monitoring and Enforcement of Mining Regulations’; and 

‘Legal Review to Support Monitoring and Enforcement of Mining Regulations’ 

Summary of 2016 Achievements 

Environmental Authorisation 

This year, the Agency received five hundred and seventy seven (577) Applications for Environmental 

Authorisations (EAs), an eight percent (8%) increase compared with 2015. About twenty percent 

(20%) of the applications received, were for new projects, while ten percent (10%) were related 

to existing operations.

[...]

term Nosie Permits.  Over the year, the Agency managed thirteen (13) Applications for projects 

which require an Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) and thirty (30) Applications for projects 

which require an Environmental Management Plan (EMP).  One hundred and forty-two (142) site 

visits, were conducted during the year, to facilitate the environmental authorisation of the projects.  

Over the last three years, there was little variation in the number of Applications received and EAs 
issued. Six hundred and twenty (620), five hundred and ninety-one (591) and five hundred and 
seventy-seven (577) being granted for 2014, 2015 and 2016, respectively. For both 2014 and 
2015, four hundred and fifty-four (454) EAs were granted, while four hundred and fourteen (414) 
were issued in 2016, a decline by forty (40) applications when compared with the two preceding 
years.  For 2014, 2015 and 2016, the percentage of EAs issued based on the applications received 
were 72, 76 and 71 respectively.  

In 2016, three hundred and forty (340) Short-term Noise Permits, twenty-two (22) Environmental

[...]

 A Baseline Air Quality Monitoring and Assessment was conducted in Linden to gain an 
understanding of the current air Quality status of the Town, since the installation of the dust 
collectors at the kilns at Bosai. 

Complaints Management 

The Agency received two hundred and one (201) complaints in 2016, a nineteen percent (19%) 

increase over 2015. Complaints received related to odour nuisance from livestock operations, 

fumes, and noise and dust nuisance from the operation of workshops in Regions 3, 4, and 6. 

Two hundred and eighty-nine (289) inspections were conducted in 2016, surpassing the target of 

two-hundred and forty one (240) set for the year and is the highest since 2014. The number of 

complaints inspections done this year, increased by twenty-five percent (25%) over 2015.  One 

hundred and twenty nine (129) of the inspections conducted were for new complaints, one hundred 

and fourteen (114) were follow-up inspections, and forty-six (46) were related to compliance with 

Prohibition Notices and matters in Court. There was a twenty-two percent 22% and sixteen percent 

(16%) increase in new and follow-up inspections compared with 2015.   

Thirty-eight (38) complaint cases were closed for the year, as a result of satisfactory compliance 

with the Agency’s recommendations. The number of closed complaints also exceeded that of the 

past two years with a two-hundred and sixteen (216%) increase over 2015 

Ten (10) Prohibition Notices were issued in 2016. Five (5) of twelve 12 matters in Court were 

resolved; three (3) were withdrawn, on the EPA’s recommendations based on compliance with its 

recommendations.   

Litter Enforcement

[...]

address litter issues and implement the Litter Enforcement Regulations.   

7 

Ninety-eight (98) members of the Local Authorities and other partner Agencies of Regions 02, 05, 

06, 07 and 10, were provided training towards assuming the role of Honorary Litter Prevention 

Wardens.  

Two-hundred and twenty-two (222) complaints related to litter offences were received, a little over 

ten percent less than in 2015.  Complaints emanated from Regions 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 10 with over 

seventy percent of the complaints coming from Region 4.  Further, eighty percent (80%) of the

[...]

Sixty-three (63%) of the offences received were related to domestic waste while two percent were 

recurring complaints.  For the year, twenty-eight (28) complaints were referred to the Local 

Authorities including NDCs and the Mayor and City Council (M&CC). 

One hundred and thirty one (131) citation orders (Clean-up and Litter Removal Order) were issued 

during the year, a decrease by over thirty percent compared to 2015 when two-hundred (200) 

citation orders were issued. A compliance rate of over ninety-eight percent (98%) - one-hundred 

and twenty-nine (129) cases - was recorded for citation orders issued in 2016, a ten percent (10%) 

increase over 2015. Compliance for four (4) cases was achieved through the Court and the Agency 

secured successful prosecution against offenders.  

Twenty three (23) fixed penalties were issued within Regions 2, 3, 4, 7 and 10, compared to the